following rates were applied:

 Long-term expected  Not  Through  Through  Not  Through  Through  Through

   rate of return applicable  June 30, 2022  June 30, 2045  applicable  June 30, 2033  June 30, 2033  June 30, 2027

 Municipal bond rate* All   From  From  All   From  From  From

  periods  July 1, 2022  July 1, 2045  periods  July 1, 2033  July 1, 2033  July 1, 2027

   and thereafter  and thereafter   and thereafter  and thereafter  and thereafter

 * The municipal bond return rate used is 3.80%.  The source is the Bond Buyer GO 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index which includes tax-exempt

   general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AA/Aa or higher.

4.   Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability

The following presents the net pension liability of each pension plan calculated using the discount rates as disclosed above as well as

what each plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one

percentage point higher than the current rate:

 Pension   At current

 Plan   Rates  At 1% decrease  discount rate  At 1% increase

 CPFPF  (2.80%, 3.80%, 4.80%)  $ 8,213,139  $ 7,790,452  $ 7,403,670

 JRS  (3.12%, 4.12%, 5.12%)   759,725,112   666,181,210   586,482,742

 PFRS   (4.79%, 5.79%, 6.79%)   29,053,805,391   22,410,906,984   16,996,545,615

 POPF  (2.80%, 3.80%, 4.80%)   880,826   521,745   196,015

 PERS   (3.90%, 4.90%, 5.90%)   55,702,235,475   46,170,131,656   38,191,749,890

 SPRS  (3.59%, 4.59%, 5.59%)   3,714,159,123   2,953,796,665   2,347,389,106

 TPAF  (3.13%, 4.13%, 5.13%)   75,559,915,440   63,577,864,440   53,254,610,440

F. Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

 The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding

employer specific amounts) for the year ended June 30, 2015:

100

Judicial Retirement System

  Year of   Amortization   Beginning   Ending

  deferral  period  Balance  Additions  Deductions  Balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

  Changes of assumptions  2014  3.84 years  $ 19,900,576  $ -  $ 7,007,245  $ 12,893,331

   Total   $ 19,900,576  $ -  $ 7,007,245  $ 12,893,331

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

  Changes of assumptions  2015  3.60 years  $ -  $ 41,873,530  $ 11,631,536  $ 30,241,994

  Difference between expected

   and actual experience  2015  3.60 years   -   1,733,197   481,444   1,251,753

  Difference between projected

   and actual earnings on
   pension plan investments  2014  5 years   14,670,661   -   3,667,665   11,002,996

  2015  5 years   -   (8,098,588)   (1,619,718)   (6,478,870)

  Subtotal   14,670,661   (8,098,588)   2,047,947   4,524,126

   Total   $ 14,670,661  $ 35,508,139  $ 14,160,927  $ 36,017,873

Police and Firemen's Retirement System

  Year of  Amortization   Beginning   Ending

  deferral  period  Balance  Additions   Deductions  Balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

State:

  Difference between projected
   and actual earnings on

   pension plan investments  2014  5 years  $ (87,789,694)  $ -  $ (21,947,423)  $ (65,842,271)

  2015  5 years   -   96,779,273   19,355,855   77,423,418

Subtotal   (87,789,694)   96,779,273   (2,591,568)   11,581,147

  Changes of assumptions  2014  6.17 years   72,234,687   -   13,971,893   58,262,794

  2015  5.53 years   -   466,416,499   84,342,947   382,073,552

Subtotal   72,234,687   466,416,499   98,314,840   440,336,346

Subtotal State   (15,555,007)   563,195,772   95,723,272   451,917,493

Local:

  Changes of assumptions  2014  6.17 years   472,261,128   -   91,346,447   380,914,681

  2015  5.53 yeas   -   3,289,057,973   594,766,360   2,694,291,613

Subtotal Local   472,261,128   3,289,057,973   686,112,807   3,075,206,294

 Total   $ 456,706,121  $ 3,852,253,745  $ 781,836,079  $ 3,527,123,787

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

State:

 Difference between expected

  and actual experience  2015  5.53 years  $ -  $ 39,739,980  $ 7,186,253  $ 32,553,727

Local:

 Difference between expected

  and actual experience  2015  5.53 years   -   175,382,458   31,714,730   143,667,728

 Difference between projected

  and actual earnings on

  pension plan investments  2014  5 years   1,283,652,103   -   320,913,025   962,739,078

  2015  5 years   -   (841,058,873)   (168,211,775)   (672,847,098)

Subtotal   1,283,652,103   (841,058,873)   152,701,250   289,891,980

Subtotal Local   1,283,652,103   (665,676,415)   184,415,980   433,559,708

 Total   $ 1,283,652,103  $ (625,936,435)  $ 191,602,233  $ 466,113,435

101

Public Employees' Retirement System

  Year of   Amortization   Beginning   Ending

   deferral  period  Balance  Additions   Deductions   Balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

State:

 Difference between expected

  and actual experience  2015  5.72 years  $ -  $ 401,805,013  $ 70,245,632  $ 331,559,381

 Changes of assumptions  2014  6.44 years   443,874,767   -   81,594,626   362,280,141

  2015  5.72 years   -   1,752,396,102   306,362,955   1,446,033,147

Subtotal   443,874,767   1,752,396,102   387,957,581   1,808,313,288

Subtotal State   443,874,767   2,154,201,115   458,203,213   2,139,872,669

Local:

 Difference between expected

  and actual experience  2015  5.72 years   -   648,990,145   113,459,816   535,530,329

  Changes of assumptions  2014  6.44 years   588,743,291   -   108,224,870   480,518,421

  2015  5.72 years   -   2,339,161,359   408,944,294   1,930,217,065

Subtotal   588,743,291   2,339,161,359   517,169,164   2,410,735,486

Subtotal Local   588,743,291   2,988,151,504   630,628,980   2,946,265,815

 Total   $ 1,032,618,058  $ 5,142,352,619  $ 1,088,832,193  $ 5,086,138,484

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

State:

  Difference between projected

   and actual earnings on

   pension plan investments  2014  5 years  $ 610,858,254  $ -  $ 152,714,563  $ 458,143,691

  2015  5 years   -   (426,291,324)   (85,258,265)   (341,033,059)

Subtotal State   610,858,254   (426,291,324)   67,456,298   117,110,632

Local:

  Difference between projected

   and actual earnings on

   pension plan investments  2014  5 years   1,115,773,278   -   278,943,320   836,829,958

  2015  5 years   -   (594,886,692)   (118,977,338)   (475,909,354)

Subtotal Local   1,115,773,278   (594,886,692)   159,965,982   360,920,604

 Total   $ 1,726,631,532  $ (1,021,178,016)  $ 227,422,280  $ 478,031,236

State Police Retirement System

   Year of   Amortization   Beginning   Ending

   deferral  period  Balance  Additions  Deductions   Balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

  Changes of assumptions   2014  5.14 years  $ 74,654,429  $ -  $ 18,032,471  $ 56,621,958